BEFORE THE

BOARD OF NATUROPATHIC MEDICINE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the License of:	Case No. 20-01-01
Dr. Ryan Wood	
	Settlement Agreement & Consent Order
Licensee.	

1.

The Board of Naturopathic Medicine (Board) is the state agency responsible for licensing, regulating, and disciplining naturopathic physicians in the State of Oregon, pursuant to Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) chapter 685 and Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) chapter 850. Dr. Ryan Wood, N.D. (Licensee) is a licensed naturopathic physician in Oregon and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Board.

2.

The Board issued a Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action to Licensee on March 15, 2022. The parties wish to resolve this matter informally, without any hearing, appeal, or judicial review, by entering this Settlement Agreement and Consent Order, pursuant to ORS 183.417(3) on the terms set forth below. The Board finds, and Licensee stipulates to the following:

- a. Dr. Ryan Wood, ND was licensed by the Oregon Board of Naturopathic Medicine on April 15, 2016.
- b. Licensee did not adequately respond to a Board investigation. The Board finds and the Licensee stipulates this conduct is in violation of ORS 685.110(21)
- c. Licensee has completed the following discipline conditions:
 - A. Civil Penalty \$5,000
 - B. Six (6) hours continuing education on ethical behavior and principles, in addition to annual continuing education renewal requirements per 850-040-0210.

- a. Licensee enters into this Settlement Agreement and Consent Order voluntarily and without any force or duress. Licensee states that the Board and Board staff have not made promises or representations not stated herein to induce Licensee to sign this document and agree to issuance of the Order.
- b. Licensee acknowledges that Licensee had the opportunity to seek the advice of legal counsel. Licensee further acknowledges that Licensee understands and agrees to the terms of this Order.
- c. Licensee understands that Licensee has the right to a contested case hearing under the Administrative Procedures Act (ORS Chapter 183), and fully and finally waives all right to a hearing and any rights to appeal or otherwise challenge this Settlement Agreement and Consent Order.
- d. Licensee acknowledges that this Settlement Agreement and Consent Order is a public document.

IT IS SO STIPULA

Dr. Ryan Wood, N.J.

9/6/2002 Date

CONSENT ORDER

The Board hereby issues the following order:

Licensee has completed the following discipline conditions:

- A. Civil Penalty \$5,000
- B. Six (6) Hours Continuing Education on ethical behavior and principles, in addition to annual continuing education renewal requirements per 850-040-0210.

DATED t	his 6	da	y of	September	2022.

BOARD OF NATUROPATHIC MEDICINE,

State of Oregon

Mary-Beth Baptista, Executive Director